MINUTES

MONTANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
51st LEGISLATURE - REGULAR SESSION

SUBCOMMITTEE ON INSTITUTIONS

Call to Order: By REPRESENTATIVE MENAHAN, on JANUARY 13,
1989, at 8:09 a.m.

ROLL CALL
Members Present: All
Members Excused: none -
Members Absent: none
Staff Present: Taryn Purdy, Associate Fiscal Analyst
Announcements/Discussion: None

DISPOSITION OF MENTAL HEALTH AND VETERANS' HOME
Tape No. 6A 44

Discussion: Taryn Purdy started meeting by explaining Issue
2 on page D-8 under Central Office: HPI Drug Contract for
Pharmacy Services. The Issue raises three options. The
first is to maintain the pharmacist positions, the second is
to delete the pharmacist positions and fund the HPI
Contract, and the third option is to include the pharmacist
positions, increase the funds available for their salaries
and direct the department to attempt to get a grade increase
from the department of administration to pay the pharmacists
more money.

Jim Currie, Administrator of the Management Services
Division, laid out the department's position concerning
the HPI contract. See Exhibit 1. He also mentioned
they would have standardized policies and over the long
run it will generate some savings and reduce the amount
of inflation in the cost of drugs. He talked about
the implementation of the contract, and adequate
training to the staff.

Chairman Menahan asked if we have any drug prices to
compare with what we are paying now, or are we saving on
drugs. Jim Currie responded that he has a list of 73
different drugs from HPI and in some cases the State of
Montana was lower and in some cases the HPI was lower but
the accumulative total of those 73 drugs was $294,857 for
HPI and $336,000 under the term contract with the state.



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON INSTITOUTIONS
January 13, 1989
Page 2 of 6

Chairman Menahan asked if there was any firm in Montana who
could provide this kind of service. Mr. Chisholm replied
there is no firm in the state who provides this service.
HPI provides everything they need to monitor medications.
Senator Aklestad asked where was the authorization for the
department to enter into this contract. Mr. Chisholm
responded that they have authority to enter into
professional services contracts as they see the need for
them if they have budgeted dollars. What they decided to do
under the circumstances, given the problems they were
facing, was to go out for an RFP and see what the bottom
line was. (See Page D-9 under Central Office file.) 1In
response to a question from Chairman Menahan, Mary LaFond
from the OPBB staff explained that the previous OPBB staff
had taken a position of reducing the base expenditure for
drugs by 10%. They felt that there was going to be enough
savings that they could start with a 10% reduction in the
base and then they would apply inflation after that.
Neither one of these things happened. See Exhibit 2.

Pat Estenson, Superintendent of Montana Veterans' Home,
explained about the pharmacy there and the long term nursing
home program for drugs. He explained one aspect is that the
pharmacist who is familiar with the health care facility has
the ability to supply some good information to the
physician. The physicians basically do not have the time to
keep up with what's current in medications. He thinks HPI
has some fairly sophisticated pharmacists not only the ones
they contract with but the people on their staff. Also,
possible error is eliminated.

Senator Aklestad and Rep. Peterson had questions about when
the pharmacist positions were phased out. Taryn explained
that a couple of positions had been vacant prior to the
contract and the rest went off staff December 1987.

Chairman Menahan closed the hearing on the HPI contract.
MENTAL HEALTH

After questions from Senators Aklestad and Bengtson
concerning the cost of drugs Mary LaFond and Taryn Purdy
responded and answered the questions for them concerning the
LFA amount. The LFA current level includes the fiscal 1988
base, inflated after the Governor's inflation rates of .124%
in fiscal 1990 and .188% in fiscal 1991. The base was not
reduced.

Mental Health Budget



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON INSTITUTIONS
January 13, 1989
Page 3 of 6

Senator Bengtson moved to accept the 1991 biennium LFA
for personal services. Taryn Purdy explained that the
personal services totals for both the executive budget and
LFA current level incorporate the decision of the
Appropriations Committee to include 0 per cent vacancy
savings. A total of $3.829 in fiscal 1990 and $3,829 in
fiscal 1991 was added to the executive while $7,678 in
fiscal 1990 was added tc the current level. Motion passed.

Operating Expenses - Taryn explained the Issue: Should
the Mental Health Adviscry Council be funded through regular
operations and therefore. with general fund, or should it be
funded with federal fundz*¥ Total costs of the council
included in the executive budget is $5,187 each year. Also
the LFA current level inzdvertently omits $1,873 of travel
for on-site review functicas. The executive budget includes
83,712 for on-site review travel.

Sen. Aklestad had gusstions about the issues and Bob
Anderson reported that tiie $3700 for on-site review is to be
funded out of general fund. He also noted several issues as
did Curt Chisholm they would like to have but will split the
difference with the Comm:ttee. Rep. Grady made a motion to
accept the executive bucdget of $63,292 for fiscal 1990 and
$63,532 for fiscal 1991 >n the operating expenses, minus
expenses for dues to WICHE. Motion carried, Sen. Aklestad
voted no.

GRANTS Taryn expla:ned that the LFA current level and
the executive both include grants totaling $5,112,496 each
year of the biennium. Grants are used to purchase services
at the five regional Cor unity Mental Health Centers.
Senator Bengtson moved t: accept the grants of $5,112,496
each year. Motion carrizd.

FUNDING Taryn explec.ned the Federal Block grants are
used to purchase service: at the five regional Community
Mental Health Centers. ~“he remainder of the funding for the
Community Mental Health ‘" enters totaling $3,862,691 each
year is from the general fund. General fund completely
supports all personal se¢ vices and operating expenses of the
Mental Health Bureau. £+wnator Bengtson moved to accept the
funding of the LFA. Mot on carried.

MODIFIED BUDGET Hom¢ ess Block Grant Funds. This
modified budget would a’ ow expenditure of Mental Health
Services for the Homele: Block Grant funds, and would be
used to contract with t' Community Mental Health Centers to
provide outreach and ca: management services for adults
with severe disabling m :al illnesses who are homeless or
in danger of becoming h :less. Senator Bengtson moved to
spend the $275,000 eachk :ar. Senator Rklestad expressed



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON INSTITUTIONS
January 13, 1989
Page 4 of 6

his concern that modified budgets are added with federal
funds and become part of current level in the next year.
Sen. Rklestad made a motion to include in the minutes and
the general narrative of the appropriations bill that these
modified budgets would not be included as part of current
level in the 1993 biennium. Sen. Bengtson' motion to
approve the Homeless Block Grand carried.

MODIFIED BUDGET Human Resource Development Program. This
modified budget would continue the Human Resource
Development Program begun under budget amendment in fiscal
1988. Funds would be used to assist the state in developing
the capacity to identify and deal with work force issues
impacting mental health services, and in the development of
a state mental health human resource development plan. - Rep.
Grady moved to adopt the modified budget in 1990 which
includes .62 FTE and Federal Funds of $34,074. Senator
Harding mentioned that it states that this would continue a
program begun with a budget amendment in 1988 so isn't that
what they are referring to that we assume will happen so
this a continuation of something that was initiated in a
grant two years ago. Taryn responded that was correct.
Senator Aklestad also asked if these were special funds and
Taryn explained these were Federal Funds for one year.
Motion carried.

MODIFIED BUDGET Community Support Program - This modified
budget would continue the program begun under budget
amendment in fiscal 1988 to strengthen consumer and family
organizations designed to serve mentally ill persons in the
community or to assist those coming out of state
institutions. Operating Expenses and Federal funds for 1990
are $49,640. Mary LaFond responded that $15,000 would be
included in 1991. Rep. Grady moved to adopt the modified
budget amount. Motion carried.

MODIFIED BUDGET Mental Health Planning Grant - This
modified budget would be used to assist the state in
developing an ongoing, comprehensive mental health planning
process and state mental health plan. Bob Anderson stated
that they are requesting authority to continue this program
that was started in 1988 in the next biennium. If the funds
do not come in we don't know if we can continue this. His
remarks responded to questions by Sen. Aklestad. Senator
Harding moved to accept the modified budget of $81,603 in
fiscal 1990 and $80,621 in fiscal 1991. Motion carried.

DISPOSITION OF HPI CONTRACT
Senator Bengtson moved to continue with the HPI

contract for two years. Rep. Menahan stated that this
committee should receive a report in the 1991 session of the



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON INSTITUTIONS
January 13, 1989
Page 5 of 6

HPI contract over the two year period, and that the motion
reflect this., Motion carried. She also moved to accept the
executive on drugs. Motion passed.

VETERANS HOME

OPERATING EXPENSES: Senator Bengtson moved to accept the
LFA budget. Senator Harding made a substitute motion to
accept the executive budget which includes additional
laundry and dietician expenses. Motion carried.

EQUIPMENT ISSUES - Issue: Does the committee wish to
fund specific equipment items, or maintain funding at the
average of the last three years' actual expenditures? The
executive funds a resident whirlpool and a replacement snow
removal truck. LFA current level includes equipment at the
average of fiscal 1986, 1987 and 1988 actual expenditures,
which would fund the snow removal truck and a lawn tractor.
Senator Bengtson moved to accept the LFA current level.
Motion carried.

FUNDING Taryn explained interest and income is derived
primarily from land leases. Canteen funds are generated
from the sale of canteen items to members.

Third party revenue is all private resources and insurance
contributed by members for the cost of their care. A small
amount of medicaid is also included. Veterans'
Administration funding is a flat amount paid for each day a
qualified veteran resides in the home, and totals $20.35 per
day in the nursing home and $8.70 per day in the
domiciliary. Veterans®' spouses are not eligible for the
payment. General fund funds the remainder of all costs.
Senator Bengtson moved to accept the executive
recommendation both years of the budget. Motion carried.

MODIFIED BUDGET — Registered Nurse, VA standards - This
modified budget adds 1.60 FTE (one post) registered nurse to
meet new Veteran's Administration standards. Social Worker
- This modified budget would add 1.0 FTE social worker to
implement individual plans and programs for domiciliary
residents as a result of a new VA standard. Nurse Aide - VA
Standards. This modified budget adds 1.0 FTE nurse aide
position to establish weekend programs and activities for
domiciliary residents in response to VA standards. Rep.
Grady moved to accept all three modified budgets. Motion
carried. A decision on the OBRA modified budget was
deferred.



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON INSTITUTIONS
January 13, 1989
Page 6 of 6

ADJOURNMENT

Adjournment At: 10:38 a.m.

/ﬂl(//ﬂ / &74//ﬂ,¢\/

REP. WILLIAM MENAHAN, Chairman

WM/ms

1124.min



DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS
MONTANA VETERANS' HOME

PERSONAL SERVICES 1990 1991
Executive FTE 80.8 80.8
LFA Current Level FTE 81.3 81.3
Difference (.50) (.50)
Executive $1,738,332 $1,750,890
LFA Current Level 1,756,826 1,769,851
Difference $ (18,494) $ (18,961)
-------- Personal Services Issues - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1. Appropriations Committee Policy
Positions Deleted: None
Vacancy Savings Added: 199 991

Executive $34,172 $34,376
Current Level $69,051 $69,439

2. Issue: Does the committee wish to include a .5 FTE pharmacist?
Funding of the HPI contract would eliminate this position.

3. Committee Issues




=
B
<

Committee Action

OPERATING EXPENSES 1990 1991
Executive $591,529 $608,622
LFA Current Level 556,788 572,570
Difference - $ 34,741 $ 36,052 .

----- - = - - - - -Operating Expenses Issues - - - - - - - - = =

4002 executive includes $30,426 in fiscal 1990 and $31,947 in fiscal 1991 for
prescription services. The remainder of the difference in fiscal 1991
D‘C _ﬂ»\(j)@ amounts to less than .8 percent of the total operating expenses.

)J

\3({) 0O 1. Issue: Does the committee wish to fund the HPI contract? The

2. 0\® 2. Committee Issues :
Q- ) \ \
Lova. - o by Loy ronde o \" ¢ ?‘ v b SLR N

-~

Committee Action

Dip cn ~ ey LEA educwr b NPT wilhbe

1
T\l“"‘ S L,
Dmﬁ\é
{
EQUIPMENT 1990 1991
Executive . $12,590 $ -0-
LFA Current Level 5,827 5,827
Difference $6,763 $(5,827)
M S¢27
sy 2l —
I,
2,570



--------------- Equipment Issues - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1. Issue: Does the committee wish to fund specific equipment items, or
maintain funding at the average of the last three fiscal years' actual
expenditures?

The executive funds a resident whirlpool and a replacement snow
removal truck. LFA current level includes equipment at the average of
fiscal 1986, 1987, and 1988 actual expenditures, which would fund the
snow removal truck and a lawn tractor.

2. Committee Issues

Committee Action .
Lo, (B b ~— 7 o | FA

/ T/
/L_Q/ ~ 0o
OL/
FUNDING 1990 1991
Exec LFA Exec LFA
Third Party  $950,000 $926,247 $950,000 $935,568
Vets' Admin 733,770 742,665 733,770 742,665
Canteen 20,764 20,764 20,764 20,764
Int. & Income 5,600 5,600 5,600 5,600

Total Third Party
& VA $1,683,770 $1,668,912 $1,683,770 $1,678,233

--------------- Funding Issues - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1. Interest and income is derived primarily from land leases. Canteen
funds are generated from the sale of canteen items to members.

Third party revenue 1is all private resources and insurance
contributed by members for the cost of their care. A small amount of
medicaid is also included. Veterans' Administration funding is a flat
amount paid for each day a qualified veteran resides in the home, and
totals $20.35 per day in the nursing home and $8.70 per day in the
domiciliary. Veterans' spouses are not eligible for the payment.

General fund funds the remainder of all costs.



2. Committee Issues

Committee Action

—_— = R —

7

—— D =

A\



MODIFIED BUDGET
MONTANA VETERANS' HOME

Registered Nurse - VA Standards

This modified budget adds 1.60 FTE (one post) registered nurse to
meet new Veterans' Administration standards.

1990 1991

FTE 1.60 1.60
Personal Services

and General Fund $38,132 $38,364

Committee Issues




MODIFIED BUDGET
MONTANA VETERANS' HOME

Social Worker - VA Standards
This modified budget would add 1.0 FTE social worker to implement

individual plans and programs for domiciliary residents as a result of new
VA standards.

1990 1991

ETE 1.0 - 1.0
Personal Services

and General Fund $20,318 $20,333

Committee Issues

- e s e e e s = - e S A e e e e e e e e e = e e G R e e o A AR e e R T YR e W S e e e e e e e e e e



MODIFIED BUDGET
MONTANA VETERANS' HOME
Nurse Aide - VA Standards

This modified budget adds 1.0 FTE nurse aide position to establish
weekend programs and activities for domiciliary residents in response to
VA standards.

1990 1991
FTE 1.0 1.0
Personal Services
and General Fund $17,425 $17,527
Committee Issues -




P

2
|
o
U
DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS
MENTAL HEALTH BUREAU
PERSONAL SERVICES , 1990 1991
Executive FTE 5.0 . 5.0
LFA Current Level FTE 5.0 5.0
Difference 0.0 0.0
Executive $191,444 $191,940
LFA Current Level 191,444 191,940
Difference $ -o0- $ -0-
-------- Personal Services Issues - - - - == - = - - - - - - -
1. Appropriations Committee Policy
Positions Deleted: None
Vacancy Savings Added: 1990 1991
Executive $3,829 $3,839
Current Level $7,658 $7,678

2. Committee Issues

Committee Action
%O r\':)ﬁl'«m {v.\* LFA

[CESIEY (\




OPERATING EXPENSES 1990 199

1991

Executive $63,292 $63,532
LFA Current Level 49,825 50,073
Difference $13,467 $13,459
------------ Operating Expenses Issues - - - - - - - - - -

1. Issue: Should the Mental Health Advisory Council be funded through
regular operations and therefore, with general fund, or should it be
funded with federal funds? Total costs of the council included in the
executive budget is $5,187 each year.

Issue: LFA current level inadvertently omits $1,873 of travel for
on-site review functions. The executive budget includes $3,712 for on-site
review travel. (,\\U.J‘ “x

2. Committee Issues ~—

Q\QJLQ— ?v\;\> ustUn SguLg C\} C«(.o' Ly U{w Urj‘l

Committee Action
G\Q‘_k \Q‘Q—- €M~ 1, \,L}: \
Fkbdd - 00 oo Wl prund b oy God
Memebem: Cllow Gat )
sl = &b nelde ¢t v it Vo v
-~ o S\’)'u% N (:é C. v v, Wil gue b Coe pren bl KK

TN . . U T S B VS T2 (X
/j_r\\.,.u‘ Curp \ . 6\ft 5; - r’( P(L O k\ {Q Qr Cs
GRANTS Rfﬂ" e f 1990 1891
T b, s T .
Executive $5,112,496 $5,112,496
LFA Current Level 5,112,496 5,112,496
Difference $  -0- $ -0-

1. Grants are used to purchase services at the five regional Community
Mental Health Centers. Both the executive and LFA current level include
$3,862,691 of general fund and $1,249,805 of federal block grant funds
each year.



2. Committee Issues

Committee Action

Korstoe  rpon  CFA
e G

FUNDING 180 1901

Exec LFA Exec LFA
Federal Block $1,249,805  $1,249,805  $1,249,805  $1,249,805
R R B Funding Issues - - - = = = = = = = = - =

1. Federal block grants are used to purchase services at the five
regional Community Mental Health Centers. The remain of the funding
for the Community Mental Health Centers totaling w each year is
from the general fund. General fund completely supports all personal
services and operating expenses of the Mental Health Bureau.

, €

. Iy
2. Committee Issues

e ——

Committee Action
‘{\"\4 1y C\ \: (]—/:\ C‘ 5 Yo .L

St




MODIFIED BUDGET
MENTAL HEALTH BUREAU

Homeless Block Grant

This modified budget would allow expenditure of Mental Health

Services for the Homeless Block Grant funds, and would be wused: to

contract with the Community Mental Health Centers to provide outreach and
case management services for adults with severe disabling mental illnesses

who are homeless or in danger of becoming homeless.

L]

1990 1991
Non-Operating Expenses .
and Federal Funds $275,000 $275,000

Committee Issues

s e e e e R T e n T e e e e A e e e e e B M e S e e em e e e W W e

........ 4{_3-.‘._@94_{’\'___(19_ S LSl 0 s unes o
................... E?fl{\f_-__-_--_______--_____----___-_--_-_-_-
U kA
A\L“ C
- U e
W heowhe b e \”“\\.
v (e N WSS -r . s \;\ - \‘(\'-M
(v | {_,‘&—- K 3 \4 Y . ‘X\> \,\5}\
¢l d T /X\b N v
L ‘x\,



MODIFIED BUDGET
MENTAL HEALTH BUREAU

Human Resource Development Program

This modified budget would econtinue the Human Resource Devleopment
Program begun under budget amendment in fiscal 1988. Funds would be
used to assist the state in developing the capacity to identify and deal
with workforce issues impacting mental health services, and in the
development of a state mental health human resource development plan.

1990

FTE | | 0.62

Personal Services $17,091 .
Operating Expenses 16,983 -
~ Total Expenses . $34,074

Federal Fuhds | | $34,074

Committee Issues

- e - e e = T e e e e R e e 4e AR e e e e e e R = = e A A Y e e e e Ak e e Ve vm A A A

o = - - e - R e e = Y e T e e e W e e G e e e e M e e




MODIFIED BUDGET
MENTAL HEALTH BUREAU

Community Support Program

This modified budget would continue the program begun under budget
amendment in fiscal 1988 to strengthen consumer and family organizations
designed to serve mentally ill persons in the community or to assist those
coming out of state institutions.

1990 a1
Operating Expenses
and Federal Funds $49,640 |5 ovo
T o

Committee Issues _ -

e e e e e e e e e e e e e S e e e e e = v e e S e e G T e e e e Y e e T ke S R W e e e s

e e e e e e e e e e e e e e SR e R e e e e e e T e R S A S e S e e e

Committee Action

....... ﬁ}ym-{zm‘bk-_:_ﬁné-_---j?mk&------------------

pate Ly groued



MODIFIED BUDGET
MENTAL HEALTH BUREAU

Mental Health Planning Grant
This modified budget would be used to assist the state in developing

an ongoing, comprehensive mental health planning process and state mental
health plan.

1990 1991
FTE 1.0 1.0
Personal Services $25,449 $25,467
Operating Expenses 56,154 * 55,154 -
Total Expenses $81,603 - $80,621
'Federal Funds " $81,603  $80,621
Committee Issues
_---SA;AJQL_EJS‘\.&.’:’ ............................................
Committee Action
....... Roala= b o vompd oy
trvsey €

D e I eI e kB - R A e e



Committee Action

r'//inx @'—»—\/‘ — P
QNI«—J rwt Py Qe = L

' N
-{— il /1/2 -~
OPERATING EXPENSES 1990 1991
Executive $585,845 $597,840
LFA Current Level 556,788 372,570
Difference $ 29,057 $ 25,270

1. Issue: Does the committee wish to fund the HPI contract? The
executive includes $30,426 in fiscal 1990 and $31,947 in fiscal 1991 for
prescription services. The remainder of the difference in fiscal 1991
amounts to 1 percent of the total operating expenses.

2. Committee Issues

}/ / /J/ Committee Action -
- \ = :12’77,1/ = = A —— ” Z
" _fhhe— ¢ e o g 7 H
/ & AI/M _/Zu..(/ g =2 /ﬁ/—v \
R s = oy Fo o [/ <
_ VARGV 2N A
— " =N
EQUIPMENT 1990 1991
Executive $12,590 $ -0-
LFA Current Level 5,827 5,827

Difference $6,763 $(5,827)



STATE OF MONTANA
DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS
PHARMACY CONTRACT

HPI HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC.



The Department of Institutions first became involved with
converting state operated facilities or functions to privately
operated facilities or functions when the Montana Youth Treatment
Center in Billings was sold. In the June, 1986 Special Session,
the Department of Institutions requested authorization to sell
the Center. The Legislature enacted House Bill 36, authorizing
the sale of the Center and providing for certain conditions
relative to the sale. The Center was subsequently sold on
December 31, 1986 to Rivendell of Billings, Inc.

~ Section 14 of House Bill 36 also required the Department of
Institutions to report to the 1987 Legislature on the feasibility
of selling other institutions under its Jjurisdiction. 1In that
report the department did not recommend the sale of any other
institutions, but did recommended the review of specific
institutional services to determine whether or not those services
could be provided more efficiently by the private sector.

As a result of this review, the department decided to pursue
contracting with a private firm to operate its pharmacy
programs. This decision was made for various reasons. First,
the salary level paid to pharmacists by the State of Montana was
no longer competitive with the private sector. Local private
sector pharmacies were offering up to six dollars per hour more
than the state. As a result, it was becoming increasingly
difficult to recruit and/or retain pharmacists. In addition, due
to staffing problems, the department was encountering difficulty
in maintaining certification at some of its pharmacies. Loss cf
certification could have resulted in significant loss of federal
revenue to the General Fund. By contracting with a private firm,
the department would gain benefit from the purchasing power and
expertise of a national firm in procuring drugs &and developing
dispensing systems. The department anticipated that over a
period of time, an overall savings could be realized 1in drug
costs through the installation of a standardized formulary and
state of the art medication distribution systems.

In cooperation with the Department of Administration, the
department prepared and submitted a "Request for Quotation”(RFQ)
te several potential private vendors. HPI Healthcare, Inc. was
ultimately awarded the contract.

The department's pharmaceutical contract with HPI provides
for services at the Montana State Hospital, Montana State Prison,
Montana Developmental Center, Montana Veteran's Home, Center for
the Aged, and the Women's Correctional Center. HPI operates a
central pharmacy on the Warm Springs Campus at the Montana State
Hospital and dispenses all pharmaceuticals from that location.
The Montana State Hospital, Women's Correctional Center, Montana
State Prison, and Montana Developmental Center receive delivery
of drugs the same day as ordered. The Center for the Aged and
Montana Veteran's Home receive delivery of drugs one to two days
after ordered, depending on the time of day the order is placed.
Each institution communicates with the central pharmacy &t the
Montana State Hospital by telephone and facsimile machine.

In addition to «clinical pharmacy services, HPI provides the
department with an automated pharmacy computer system, a drug
information program, a quality assurance progranm,



reconciliation of physician orders, an emergency backup and
starter pack medication system, an inservice education program,
pre-accreditation service and other numerous services.

Under the terms of the contract, the fee paid to HPI £falls
into two categories, the management fee and medications. The
management fee is a pre-negotiated, fixed amount paid to HPI on a
monthly basis. This fee covers HPI's personnel costs, operating
costs (excluding drugs), all other overhead, and a reasonable
margin of profit. Drug costs are charged to the State at HPI's
acquisition cost, with no markup.

Upon entering this contract, the department anticipated the
management fees would exceed what was currently budgeted in
personal services for operation of it's pharmacies: This
increase was anticipated due to the non-competitive salary levels
reflected in the institution's personal services budgets, and
because of the increased level of expertise and state of the art
automation offered by a national company. The department also
anticipated some eventual savings in drug costs due to the
purchasing power of a national firm and the implementation of a
department wide standardized formulary. .

The HPI management fee for the first year .of the contract
was $137,882 higher than the personal services budget approved
for operation the department's pharmacies in FY88. The cost of
drugs, however, are projected to be 38,880 less than what is
budgeted for rv89, and virtually equal to the adjusted FY87
actual drug costs. As previously mentioned, the department
anticipates future savings in drug costs with the implementation
of a standard formulary.

As with any 1large and complex change, the switch to
contracting with a private vendor for the operation of the
entire pharmacy program has not occurred without scme problems.
Most of those problems, however, have either evolved around
communicaticns, training, or an over ambitious implementation
schedule. HPI officials were over optimistic in projecting the
time regquired to implement the transition to a privately
operated pharmacy system. As a result, the agreed upon
implementation schedule was not realized. This created a sense
of frustration among both institutional and HPI staff in that
agreed upon services did not materialize as scheduled. 1In
addition, because HPI misjudged the complexity of the transitionm,
the central pharmacy was not adequately staffed at the beginning
of the contract pericd.

Future transitions could be made 1less traumatic if steps
were taken from the beginning to ensure implementation schedules
were realistic and understood by all involved; to ensure adequate
training is provided to the staff involved early in the
transition process; to ensure lines of communication are formally
established and scheduled to facilitate the effective resolution
of issues as they arise; and if the private contractor ensures
that the necessary numbers of staff are on hand at the beginning
of the implementation phase of the contract.

The department has operated the contract with HPI for one
year, and although the transition phase has not been totally
completed and has not transpired as smoothly as planned, the



system is operating effectively.



January 13, 1989

Veterans Home

The previous OBPP staff took the position of reducing the base in drugs by 10%
and then applying inflation to the same. They omitted doing both.

The position OBPP has taken is to reduce the base 57 and apply inflation to the
Drug category. The highlighted lines indicate where the changes are from the
previous submitted budget for the Veterans Home.

EXEC LFA DIF EXEC LFA DIF
FY90 FY90 FY90 FY91 FYO1 FYo1 -
Personal Serv 841,520 B43,111 -1,591 848,242 850,363 -2,121
Contr Serv-Infla 29 28 1 58 58
Supp/Matls-Infla 21,552 22,067 -515 32,329 33,110 -781
Commun-Infla 125 -125 104 -104
Utilities-Infla 11,776 11,776 16,270 16,270
Contr Serv 148,247 106,804 41,443 150,040 107,076 42,964
Supplies/Materials 276,208 281,706 -5,498 276,208 281,706 -5,498
Communication 8,961 9,590 -629 8,961 9,590 -629
Travel 581 581 581 581
Rent 3,274 3,274 3,274 3,274
Utilities 80,958 80,959 -1 80,958 80,959 -1
Repair & Maint 15,716 15,716 15,716 15,716
Other Expenses 3,463 3,463 3,463 3,463
Goods/Resale 20,764 20,699 65 20,764 20,663 101
Total Level 591,529 556,788 34,740 608,622 572,570 -36,052
Equipment 12,590 5,827 6,763 5,827 -5,827

Total Program 1,445,639 1,405,726 39,913 1,456,864 1,428,760 28,104

General Fund 598,145 555,124 43,021 615,002 574,212 40,790
Veterans Canteen 20,764 20,764 20,764 20,764
MT Vets Home 733,770 742,665 -8,895 733,770 742,665 -8,895
Third Party 87,360 81,573 5,787 81,728 85,519 -3,791
Interest/Income 5,600 5,600 5,600 5,600

Total Program 1,445,639 1,405,726 39,913 1,456,864 1,428,760 28,104



zee’Lt
L6LE~
45688~
$00°0¢
est Ll
128G~
129°6G-
0L2°62
Lot

t-

629-
90¢ ‘1~
196 ‘2h

HoL=
GGLGL-
tzLe-
oLL‘gz-
H9e‘LL
08¢ ‘L=
929 ¢~
090°L2
2¢6~
G60°21L-
06"~

16 A4

410

ATNO

0£9 39vd

09L°82h’‘1

009°G

616°G8
599°2hL
%9702
FARAS 7K1

09L°82n°1L
128°S
L28°s

0LG 2LS

£99°02
gEIn‘e
9LL Gl
666°08
LI EAN>
L86
066°6
90L°L82
9.0°L0L
0129l
hotL

oLL EE
114

£9€ ‘068

oLL‘ee
020 heE-
G26°hs
GhG ‘291

£hG ‘e
82¢€°2
weL'e
866 ‘©129

60" 6¢

L6 A4
vii

S331AY3S 3AIN

280°9hh L

009°¢
821189
0LL‘€S
w9102
02210

280‘9n ‘L

oh8‘L66

n9L‘02
£9h ‘e
91LL°Gl
86608
hi2‘g
186
196°8
00% ‘082
oho ‘06t
0L2°91L

Gae Lt
84

2he‘ghg

969°‘9L =
GhG‘e6
L1186l
090712
to‘s
82t ‘2
hHeL'e
£06°21L9

66°8¢t
L6 Ad
03X3

1N3¥¥nd

622°he
L8Ls
G68°8~
LEELE
622 he
€9L°9
€9L9
L6062
S9

L=

629~
90¢ ‘L=~
EhtiLn

G2l-
L6E‘OL~
L

166°L-

00l ‘92~
682 L1

08¢ ‘L-

699°¢-

169'we

LEE=-

G602t~

06’ -

06 Ad
jdia

92L°60h 1

009°s

£L6°1L8
G99°‘ehL
H9L°02
het ‘668

9zL s0n‘lL
L28°G
L28°s

88L 1966

66902
£9h ‘€
9LL ‘6L
66608
hiZ'e
186
066°6
90L‘182
©08 ‘901
9LL 1L
G2l
L90‘ee
8¢

LLLENS

001 ‘92
968 €€~
G26'h§
684 ‘961

£€6L°L
g2g‘e
heL'e
866 ‘29

60°6¢

06 Ad
vil

GG66EN°L

009°¢g

09¢ L8
0LLESL
#9L°02
194266

GG6°6EN‘L
066°2lL
066°2L
Gh8 'G8g

79L°02
E9h ‘e
gLL Gl
866°08
hig's
186
1968

" 00h ‘092

Lheshi
9LL L

919°tL1L
62

026 Lhe

L9691~
GhG eg
h2e ‘hsi
1692
29h°L
82c ‘2
heL'z
£05°219

66 8¢

06 Ad
03x3

ggh‘tge’e

000°'¢
LLEHOO ‘L
t06‘2h9
h9.°‘02
h0G ‘266

ggh’cee e

G0 £2s

©9L ‘02
888°2
20001
66E°911L
ogL‘2
0£6°1L
ons ‘6
966°192
9¢£L ‘06

ghho0L 1L

LLL 6%~
ooh‘oll
£96°82t

9g2’LLE L
og°tLg

68 Ad
i13oang

Lth9292EL’e

00°009°G
L6:2hh0L6
92°1€2°8L9
G0°€2091
£L°62€°29N

Lth-929°2¢eL ‘e

00°6h8°6
00°6418°6
00°9£8 ‘€05

G0°£20°91L
02°294°¢
G0'91L°GL
62°866°08
G0°hizg‘s
Gl °086
£6°886°6
41.°219°892
76096 ‘60L

Lh Lh6°8L9 1L

18°0£9 ‘6¢
29°1zeee
6L°LLh"L
19°12¢8°2
G2 heEL'e

L2°6h5 68171

og"18

88 Ad
IvaLdv

SNOS |4VJWOD T1VL3Q 1390NE -=- TOYLNOD/WvHYOOUd /AONIOV
WILSAS 1390n8 3A11ND3IX3

ONINNVTd WVYOO0Ud #® 1390n9 40 301440

WYYO0Ud viOol

WOONI % ISIUIINI IWOH S,13A 2£6£0
HAW-9W 134 ALMVYd QHIHL ELLEO
VA = FWOH SNVHIL3IA VNVINOW 21150
NIJLINVI-3WOH S,NVH¥IL3IA 02620
aNN4d IVYY3IN39 00LLO
WVYO04d V101
73A37 violL
INIWdINDI 00L¢
T13A37 violL
3IvS3Y¥ ¥04 QISYHOHNd SA00D 0062
S3ISN3IdXI YIHIO 0082
JONVNIINIVW ® HivdI¥ 0072
$3111111n 0092
IN3Y¥ 004
I3IAVYL  00n2
SNOILVOINAWKHOD 0Nt
SIVIYILIVH B SI11ddNS 002
S3ID01AY3S G310VHINOD OO0L2
NOIIVTIINI=SIILITILN  92n2
NOILVI4NI=SNOILVOINNWWOD = 202
IVIINI=-STIVINILVYH ® SI11ddNS 2202
1LVT4NI =S331A¥3S Q3LOVHINOD teune
73A31 viOolL
0091
SONIAVS ADNVOVA 0091
JONVENSNI HLIVIH 0041
S1143N38 3IA0NIWI 001
GIANYOM SAVAITIOH Hill
ALIA3ONOT f£1ILL
Avd IVILINIYIdII0 2111
JWIIY3IA0  20LL
S31¥VIVS 0011
(314) LN3IVAINDI IWIL 1OINd 0000
NOI 1d 142830 30/ v
00000 : TTOYINOD
AQOLSND % 34vd 2L I WYHOO0Nd
IWOH SNVHYILIIA LLH9 ' ADNIOV
LO/EG/0L * AWIL
68/¢0/10 : 31va

664S93 1¥0dIY



WITNESS STATEMENT

vave ] dpsanld L, Z:/zzng BUDGET V&fémm,s:z%me,

ADDRESS WMWW%
WHOM DO YOU REPRESENT? M&L@nmmn__

SUPPORT Yt OPPOSE AMEND

COMMENTS: !é[!ﬂ: ?MQZ[:{;CZﬁQMS ile !l:]i‘E]i 21 ,.4/ CUY PrSe O ﬁl /s
. . ¢ \ <A A . ‘
enlTment Decmbey- /942~ AMovesmber J¢$’5 m.} hasic

Erlous/j

h-
(»
| e

el ! ' Fhe
"

t \ ' ST
é‘/?r‘f?g:/ ﬁéﬂ\/? wnd be coved fiov nove ceon I’JM/\I'-QJ—_//(’( o ﬁ

othe, £l hes b/-m avarlable Fscal mesns, thewn the
Veterans b/ﬂme Ls unneeded end should net bhe

vantarvwed L/nnece._s;arf/uf fovr eondtional oy

Traditonel reasons.

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY. i

Form CS-34A
Rev. 1985 i



VISITOR'S REGISTER

SUBCOMMITTEE
AGENCY (S) DATE
DEPARTMENT
sup-| op-

NAME REPRESENTING et o

|4

i
S;"Hv/’ﬂmw,wu e jtrate [ et

S

L NS Yy lopfme e AR EA

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT.
IF YOU HAVE WRITTEN COMMENTS, PLEASE GIVE A COPY TO THE SECRETARY.

FORM CS-33A
Rev. 1985





